900249020 03/08/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks at Reel/Frame Nos. 3630/0782 and 3630/0788

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, Hong Kong Branch		103/08/2013 1	public limited company: HONG KONG

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apollo Health Street Inc., as successor-in-interest to Accordis, Inc. and Zavata, Inc.
Street Address:	2 Broad Street
City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07003
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1299071	RCR	
Registration Number:	3277758	STI KNOWLEDGE	
Registration Number:	3235362	ZAVATA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037753-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004978 FRAME: 0783

\$90,00 1299071

900249020

Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
Date:	03/08/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademarks Termination Agreement _Barclays#page1.tif source=Trademarks Termination Agreement _Barclays#page2.tif source=Trademarks Termination Agreement _Barclays#page3.tif source=Trademarks Termination Agreement _Barclays#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004978 FRAME: 0784

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of March 8, 2013, (the "Effective Date"), is made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, HONG KONG BRANCH, for itself and as security agent for the Transaction Finance Parties, as defined in the Credit Agreement (the "Agent") to and in favor of APOLLO HEALTH STREET INC., a Delaware corporation, as successor-in-interest to Accordis, Inc. and Zavata, Inc. (the "Assignor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2007, Assignor and the Agent, among others, entered into that certain Facilities Agreement (as amended, the "Credit Agreement") and that certain U.S. Security Agreement (as amended, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2007, Assignor executed in favor of the Agent two Trademark Security Agreement Supplements (the "The Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreements, the Assignor granted to the Agent a security interest in personal property of the Assignor, including all right, title and interest (the "Security Interest") in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, as hereinafter defined;

WHEREAS, one of the Trademark Security Agreements was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2007, at Reel 3630 and Frame 782, and, the other Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2007, at Reel 3630 and Frame 788; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Assignor secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Agent hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and hereby transfers and assigns to Assignor all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>. The term "**Trademark Collateral**," as used herein, shall mean all of the Assignor's right, title and interest to, and under the following, whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired or arisen:

-1.

- (i) those Trademark registrations and applications referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by each Trademark; and
- (ii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark owned by the Assignor or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Further Assurance</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature follows.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, HONG KONG BRANCH, as a Secured Party

Dora Lee Authorised Signatory

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004978 FRAME: 0787

SCHEDULE A

TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, SERVICE MARKS, ETC.:

Owner: Apollo Health Street inc.

Mass	(alematicus) (Thoses)		Registration No Depictorical Date	Comments
SCP.	jó	73410146 36-1332-1863	\$269671 8249CX\$\$684	Registand Borologo Bank PXC. Hong Kong Stratch security interest registed 99/25/2007 or Reel-Konne No. 3630-0732.
STI ENOWLEDGE	\$ \$	75793694 7-4488-5806	3277753 37,3436-2067	Represent Bardays Bank PLC: Hong Kong Brands scounty instruct recorded 99/28/2007 at Real-Frame No. 8630/9788.
Zavata.	32, 41	18182591 28-DEC-2005	8254862 24-APR-2007	Registered Barcinys Bask PLC, Hong Kong Bronds security disease recorded 99,28/2007 or Recil Figure No. 26/200788

Schedule A to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CLI-2084670v2

RECORDED: 03/08/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004978 FRAME: 0788